Mini’s accounting policies. The assessment performed did not identify any material differences and, as such, this pro forma combined financial statement does not adjust for or assume any
differences in accounting policies between WillScot and Mobile Mini.

Pro forma Presentation
The following pro forma combined financial information and associated notes are based on the historical financial statement of WillScot and Mobile Mini as described below. In preparing

the pro forma combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2020, certain historical financial information for Mobile Mini was reclassified to align to the reporting
classifications of WillScot.

The pro forma combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2020 is based on, derived from, and should be read in conjunction with, WillScot’s historical financial
statement. The aforementioned pro forma financial statement is also based on, derived from, and should be read in conjunction with Mobile Mini's historical financial statement.

Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands) WillScot Mobile Mini
Holdings Corp.

Historical Mobile Mini (as
reclassified)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma Combined

Revenues:
Leasing and services revenue:

Leasing $ 1,001,447 $ 208,374 $ — $ 1,209,821
Delivery and installation 274,156 59,999 — 334,155

Sales revenue:
New units 53,093 8,402 — 61,495
Rental units 38,949 7,465 — 46,414

Total revenues 1,367,645 284,240 — 1,651,885
Costs:

Costs of leasing and services:
Leasing 227,376 28,584 — 255,960
Delivery and installation 220,102 42,476 — 262,578

Costs of sales:
New units 34,841 5,457 — 40,298
Rental units 24,772 4,625 — 29,397

Depreciation of rental equipment (b) 200,581 15,360 2,334 218,275
Gross profit 659,973 187,738 (2,334) 845,377

Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 360,626 96,170 456,796
Transaction costs (a) 64,053 16,799 (80,852) —
Other depreciation and amortization (c) 43,249 19,695 11,397 74,341
Lease impairment expense and other related charges 4,876 — — 4,876
Restructuring costs 6,527 — — 6,527

56

Currency (gains) losses, net (355) 39 — (316)
Other (income) expense, net (1,718) 186 — (1,532)

Operating income 182,715 54,849 67,121 304,685
Interest expense (d) 119,886 16,974 (9,808) 127,052
Fair value gain on common stock warrant liabilities (3,461) — — (3,461)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (e) 42,401 — (19,682) 22,719

Income before income tax 23,889 37,875 96,611 158,375
Income tax (benefit) expense (f) (51,451) 12,330 73,670 34,549

Net income 75,340 25,545 22,941 123,826
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest, net of tax (g) 1,213 — (1,213) —

Net income attributable to WillScot Mobile Mini $ 74,127 $ 25,545 $ 24,154 $ 123,826

Notes to Pro Forma Statement
(a) Represents the elimination of non-recurring transaction costs incurred as a result of the Merger.
(b) Represents the adjustment for depreciation of rental fleet relating to the increase in fair value purchase accounting adjustments as a result of the Merger.
(c) Represents the differential in other depreciation and amortization expense related to the fair value purchase accounting adjustments as a result of the Merger.
(d) Reflects the adjustment for interest expense related to our debt structure after the Merger as though the following had occurred on January 1, 2019 (i) borrowings under the 2020 ABL

[…]

storage units increased 26.2% and 18.9% year-over-year, respectively. These increases were supplemented by a 10.1% increase in modular space average units on rent and a 9.5% increase in
average portable storage units on rent.

Gross Profit: Gross profit increased $21.2 million, or 42.4%, to $71.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 from $50 million for the year ended December 31, 2020. Gross profit
on leasing increased 39.4% year-over-year. Depreciation on rental equipment also increased by $3.5 million.

Adjusted EBITDA: Adjusted EBITDA increased $17.9 million, or 57.7%, to $49.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 from $31.1 million for the year ended December 31,
2020. and the margin increased to 44.2% from 37.1%. The increase resulted primarily from the favorable gross profit discussed above.

Capex for Rental Equipment: Purchases of rental equipment and refurbishments of $27.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 were $25.2 million higher than for the year
ended December 31, 2020. Rental fleet expenditures were reduced in 2020 in response to COVID-19.

61

Tank and Pump - Quarterly Results
Pro Forma Quarterly Results for the year ended December 31, 2021:
(in thousands, except for units on rent and
monthly rental rate) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Revenue $ 24,344 $ 27,494 $ 29,505 $ 29,548 $ 110,891
Gross profit $ 11,266 $ 13,016 $ 14,323 $ 13,657 $ 52,262
Adjusted EBITDA $ 8,828 $ 10,096 $ 10,946 $ 11,880 $ 41,750
Capex for rental equipment $ 3,158 $ 2,919 $ 5,016 $ 6,654 $ 17,747
Average tank and pump solutions rental fleet utilization based on original
equipment cost 67.4 % 71.2 % 74.8 % 75.5 % 72.3 %

Pro Forma Quarterly Results for the year ended December 31, 2020:
(in thousands, except for units on rent and
monthly rental rate) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total
Revenue $ 26,884 $ 23,684 $ 23,302 $ 24,991 $ 98,861
Gross profit $ 13,279 $ 11,723 $ 11,430 $ 12,474 $ 48,906
Adjusted EBITDA $ 9,477 $ 8,659 $ 8,507 $ 9,336 $ 35,979
Capex for rental equipment $ 4,514 $ 941 $ 431 $ 1,963 $ 7,849
Average tank and pump solutions rental fleet utilization based on original
equipment cost 66.4 % 60.5 % 58.2 % 65.2 % 62.6 %

Pro Forma Comparison of Years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:
Tank and Pump

Revenue: Total revenue increased $12.0 million, or 12.2%, to $110.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 from $98.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Utilization based on OEC increased from 62.6% for the year ended December 31, 2020 to 72.3% for year ended December 31, 2021 and experienced an increase in average rental rates
compared to the prior-year period. In addition, utilization levels grew sequentially in each quarter, finishing the fourth quarter of 2021 at an average OEC utilization rate of 75.5%. Year-over-year

[…]

consolidated net income (loss) to Adjusted EBITDA below. Management believes that evaluating segment performance excluding such items is meaningful because it provides insight with
respect to the intrinsic and ongoing operating results of the Company. The Company also regularly evaluates gross profit by segment to assist in the assessment of its operational
performance. The Company considers Adjusted EBITDA to be the more important metric because it more fully captures the business performance of the segments, inclusive of indirect costs.

Reportable Segments
The following tables set forth certain information regarding each of the Company’s reportable segments for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020, and 2019, respectively.

Consistent with the financial statements, the segment results only include results from Mobile Mini's operations after July 1, 2020, the Merger date. Please refer to the Management Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in this document, for pro forma results inclusive of Mobile Mini's financial results for periods prior to the Merger date.

110

Year Ended December 31, 2021
(in thousands) NA Modular NA Storage UK Storage Tank and Pump Unallocated Costs Total
Revenues:
Leasing and services revenue:

Leasing $ 864,923 $ 387,567 $ 82,106 $ 77,527 $ 1,412,123
Delivery and installation 219,385 101,744 24,023 29,530 374,682

Sales revenue:
New units 40,366 6,628 3,533 2,355 52,882
Rental units 39,505 12,863 1,363 1,479 55,210

Total revenues 1,164,179 508,802 111,025 110,891 1,894,897

Costs:
Cost of leasing and services:

Leasing 229,129 53,447 17,440 17,045 317,061
Delivery and installation 196,137 71,396 14,271 25,057 306,861

Cost of sales:
New units 27,415 3,933 2,357 1,672 35,377
Rental units 20,592 7,438 1,287 536 29,853

Depreciation of rental equipment 194,461 24,329 4,428 14,319 237,537
Gross profit $ 496,445 $ 348,259 $ 71,242 $ 52,262 $ 968,208

Other selected data:
Adjusted EBITDA $ 423,004 $ 226,600 $ 49,039 $ 41,750 $ — $ 740,393
Selling, general and administrative expense (a) $ 266,187 $ 145,988 $ 26,630 $ 24,831 $ 49,185 $ 512,821
Purchases of rental equipment and refurbishments $ 187,495 $ 45,426 $ 27,830 $ 17,747 $ — $ 278,498

(a) Includes both SG&A expense and Transaction costs from the consolidated statement of operations.
Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands) NA Modular NA Storage UK Storage Tank and Pump Unallocated Costs Total
Revenues:
Leasing and services revenue:

Leasing $ 770,330 $ 166,128 $ 32,633 $ 32,356 $ 1,001,447
Delivery and installation 208,079 42,655 9,409 14,013 274,156

Sales revenue:
New units 41,858 6,976 3,124 1,135 53,093
Rental units 30,895 6,070 1,195 789 38,949

Total Revenues 1,051,162 221,829 46,361 48,293 1,367,645

Costs:
Cost of leasing and services:

Leasing 194,442 19,925 7,391 5,618 227,376
Delivery and installation 175,705 27,029 6,353 11,015 220,102

Cost of sales:
New units 27,555 4,244 2,301 741 34,841
Rental units 19,213 4,261 1,026 272 24,772

Depreciation of rental equipment 182,605 9,585 1,648 6,743 200,581
Gross profit $ 451,642 $ 156,785 $ 27,642 $ 23,904 $ 659,973

Other selected data:
Adjusted EBITDA $ 394,805 $ 99,837 $ 17,822 $ 17,843 $ — $ 530,307
Selling, general and administrative expense $ 242,010 $ 66,533 $ 11,468 $ 12,804 $ 91,864 $ 424,679
Purchases of rental equipment and refurbishments $ 153,327 $ 14,969 $ 1,693 $ 2,394 $ — $ 172,383

(a) Includes both SG&A expense and Transaction costs from the consolidated statement of operations.

111

Year Ended December 31, 2019
(in thousands) NA Modular NA Storage UK Storage Tank and Pump Unallocated Costs Total
Revenues:
Leasing and services revenue:

Leasing $ 744,185 $ — $ — $ — $ 744,185
Delivery and installation 220,057 — — — 220,057

Sales revenue:
New units 59,085 — — — 59,085
Rental units 40,338 — — — 40,338

Total revenues 1,063,665 — — — 1,063,665

Costs:
Cost of leasing and services: